

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT**

CASE NO.: 4D10-2180

STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellant,

vs.

STEVEN AND RAGNHILD ULRICH

Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Brett C. Powell, Esq.
THE POWELL LAW FIRM, P.A.
18001 Old Cutler Rd. Suite 525
Palmetto Bay, Florida 33157
Tel. 305-232-0131
Fax. 305-232-0191

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ISSUES PRESENTED	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. WHETHER COVERAGE EXISTED UNDER THE INSURANCE POLICY AND WHETHER STATE FARM WAS REQUIRED TO PAY FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE INSURED’S ENTIRE ROOF DUE TO CODE REQUIREMENTS WERE PROPERLY QUESTIONS OF LAW FOR THE COURT; NOT QUESTIONS OF VALUATION FOR THE APPRAISAL PANEL.	15
II. THE FILING OF SUIT AGAINST STATE FARM SERVED A LEGITIMATE PURPOSE AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES PURSUANT TO SECTION 627.428, FLORIDA STATUTES.	22
A. State Farm’s Payment on the Ulriches’ Claim After the Filing of Suit Justifies the Trial Court’s Award of Attorney’s Fees.	27
B. There is no requirement that the trial court confirm the appraisal award in order to grant an award of attorneys’ fees under section 627.428, Florida Statutes.	30

C. The court must consider the totality of the facts and circumstances when determining whether an award of attorneys' fees under section 627.428, Florida Statutes, is appropriate, and the facts in <i>Esposito</i> are not relevant to this case.	31
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>STATE CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Acoustic Innovations, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 976 So.2d 1139 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)..	10, 27
<i>Ajmechet v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 790 So.2d 575 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	26
<i>Alternative Dev., Inc. v. St. Lucie Club & Apartment Homes Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 608 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	14
<i>Bateman v. Serv. Ins. Co.</i> 836 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	11, 27
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Meeks</i> , 863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	11,12, 13
<i>Black v. Bedford At Lake Catherine Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 801 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	14
<i>Citizens Property Insurance Corporation v. Cuban-Hebrew Congregation of Miami, Inc.</i> , 5 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	8, 11, 28
<i>Federated Nat'n Ins. Co. v. Esposito</i> , 937 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Gonzalez v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 805 So. 2d 814 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	17
<i>In re Estate of Sterile</i> , 902 So.2d 915 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 828 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 2002).....	16, 17
<i>Lewis v. Universal Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 13 So. 3d 1079 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	passim
<i>Maass v. Christensen</i> , 447 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	14
<i>Midwest Mut. Ins. Co. v. Santiesteban</i> , 287 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1973)	17
<i>Shaw v. Shaw</i> , 334 So.2d 13 (Fla.1976)	11
<i>Spano v. Bruce</i> , ___ So. 3d ___, 2010 WL 3154873 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	11, 12

<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Lorenzo</i> , 969 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	28
<i>Travelers Indem. Ins. Co. of Illinois v. Meadows MRI, LLP</i> , 900 So. 2d 676 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	passim
<i>Wollard v. Lloyd's & Cos. Of Lloyd's</i> , 439 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1983)	28

STATE STATUTES

Section 61.16, Florida Statutes	12
Section 627.428, Florida Statutes	passim
Section 768.21(3), Florida Statutes.....	12, 14
